
I 

... 

_ ..L 

507 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CO .!IJ'.·nSSIO:NERS OF _HE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

~{URSDAY, FEBRUARY 12, A.D. 1942 10:00 A • . ~ . 

PRESE1JT: Mayor C. K. ~uin presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler, Davis and Anderson. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of 

the previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, assed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes , Quin, Hein, Steffler , Anderson and Davis. 

Appro . r o. 676 AN ORDINANCE (946) 

APPROPRIATING ~27.98 OUT OF THE 1941 GE~~RAL F1nID - STREET 

MAINTENANCE ACCOUNT TO PAY FOR FREIGHT ON CRUSHED ROCK. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $27 .98, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1941 General Fund - Street Maintenance Account -

to pay Texas & New' Orleans Ra~lrbad Company for crushed rock as per approved invoice on file 

in the City Auditor's Office. " 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of February, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes , Quin, Hein, Steffler , Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No . 677 t"l~ ... ,o?-' AN ORDINANCE (947) 

. APPROPRIATING $65.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN AN~ONIO EXCATATI ON 

TRUST AC COllJT FOR REFUNDS A1m REPAIRS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $65.00 be; am 

the same is hereby appropriated out of t he Street Excavation Trust Account for Refunds and Re­

pairs, as per City Engineer's letter of February 11, 1942, as follows: 

ATTEST: 

GeQ. R.1 Meyer Refund $ 4.00 
7.85 
9.00 
4.00 
9.00 

R.G. Klevenhagen 
Mrs. Fred H. Byrom 
Nogalitos Lumber Co. 
Mrs. Pearl Turner 
City of S.A. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of Febru~ry, 1942. 

Jas. SiIjlpson 

City Clerk 

" 
" 
" 
" 

31.15 
$65.00 

C. K. QUIN 

MA Y 0 R 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein , Steffler , Ande rson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 678 AN ORDINAt· CE (948) 

APPROPR I ATING $79,085.37 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL FUND, FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Cd~issioners of the City of San Antonio , that, the sum of $79 ,085.37, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1941 General Fund , for payrolls for the per­

iod ending February 15, 1942, as follows: 

.... -



"... 5{)R 

" .. 

Tax Commissioner 
Tax Assessor, Regular 
Tax Collector, Regular 
Back Tax, Regular 
License & Dues 
Treasurer 
Tax Assessor, Extra 

Comm. Parks, Plazas,etc. 
Parks ,& Plazas 
st. Cleaning & Garbage 
Rivers & Ditches 
City Hall Building 
Old City Cemeteries 
San Jose Burial Pa rk 
Brackenridge Golf Course 
Riverside Golf Course 
City Market Hous e 
Zoo 
Olmos Basin & Dam 
Sewage Disposal Plant 
Governor's Pa lace 
La Villita 

Comm. Public Improv. &, Sts. 
s treet [aintenance 

ff II ( Shop) 
Engineering 
Sewer Maintenance 
Pumping Stations 

Comm. F ire & Police 
Fire Dept.- Group A 
" tt " B 
" " " C 
" Apprentice, Clas s 
" " tf 

Police Dept. , Group 'Jl 

" TT " B 
ft " ft C 

#1 
#2 

462.50 
1,335.00 

455.00 
433.75 
295.00 
205.00 
906.00 4,092.25 

472.50 
1,411.50 
1,955.50 

50.00 
282.50 

37.50 
75.00 

340.00 
187.50 
475.00 
820.00 
152.50 

1,460.00 
97.50 

216.75 8,033.75 

4 2.50 
3,389.25 

850.00 ' 
1,844.16 

440.00 
160.00 

487.50 
20,420.32 
1,617.50 

225.00 
1,814.27 

372.50 
15,731.73 

561.00 
2,736.51 

7,115.91 

" " " C,Special 60.00 
" TT " D 

Fire Alarm, Group A 
" " " B 

Civil Service Board 
Inspection Department 

Mayor's Department 
" Recreation D~pt. 

City Attorney 
Back Tax At torney 
Auditor 
City Clerk 
Purchasing Agent 
Corporation Court 
Health Department 

" " Overtime 
lfeights & Measures 
Municipal Auditoriums , 
Wi tte Museum 

355.00 
517.50 
210.00 
100.00 

1,890. O~O 

908.33 
40.00 

895.00 
375.00 

1,221.,76 
225.00 
485.00 
922.50 

47,098.83 

Pioneer's Building 

5,361.00 
225.04 
b12.50 

1,022.00 
389.00 
62.50 l2, 744.b3 

79,085.37 
"And~. t ha t Warrant therefor shall be numbered #263 and dated to corres pond with pay-

I roll accounts". 

PASSED .AND APPROVED on t he 12th day of February, 1942. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

ATTEST : MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Davis introduced th~ following ordinance, which wa s read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, He in, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

\ O~? Appro. No. 679 r' ~ - AN ORDINANCE (949) 

APPROPRIATING $125,082.20 OUT OF 1941 GENERAL FUND TO PAY 1941 

GENERAL FUND NOTES NOS . 17 TO 21 INCL. A ill ~ ACCRUED I NTEJ.{EST . 

BE IT ORDAI~lliD by the Commi ssioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~ 125,000.00, 

be and the s ame is here by appropriated out of 1941 General Fund (Various Departments) payable 

to Frost National Bank , San Antonio, Texas , to _ay f ive (5) Notes Nos. 17 to 21 incl. of the 

1941 General Fund Series, $25,000.00 each, maturing on or before J uly 1, 1942; 
- _.-

- .... ... 

• 

.. 



.. 

AND, the sum of $82.20, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1941 General Furtd 

(Interest Department) to pay accrued interest on 1941 General Fund Notes Nos. 17 to 21 incl. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the12th day , of February, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

50~) 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: 
o~a{ 

Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 680 r" c.,-l AN ORDINANCE (950) 

APPROPRIATING $126.57 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL FUND TO PAY CI111"'S 

SHARE OF LIFE INSURANCE ON EMPLOYEES IN rE FIRE & POLICE COM-

MISSIONERS DEPARnJlliNTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by · the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $126.57, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1941 General Fund - Fire & ~olice Commissioner's 

IDepartments to pay Aetna Life Insurance Company the city's share of life insurance on em­

ployees in his departments, as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of February, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

C. K . Q,UIN 

MA Y 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

~ayor Quin intDoduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 681 ~c, -lQ?-Lf, I AN ORDINANCE (951) 

APPROPRIATING $431.62 OU~ OF THE 1941 GENERAL F~D ~ VARIOUS 

'DEPARTMENTS - TO PAY FOR RENTALS OF 'PROPERTY AND EQUIPAENT ON 

VARIOUS WPA PROJECTS. 

BE IT ORDAIllliD by the Commissioners of the City of San ' Antonio, that, the sum of $43l.b2, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of t he 1941 General Fund - various departments to 

pay for rentals of property and equipment on various WPA projects and United States Employ-

ment Service as ,per a pproved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, chargeable as 

follows: 

Public Affairs in General $431.62 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of February, 1942. 

C. K. QUIN 

ATTEST: MA Y 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

Ci'ty Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fo~ 

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 682 AN ORDINANCE (952) 

APPROPRIATING ~40. 00 OUT OF TIrE ADVERTISING ',.mID, FOR PAYROLL 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $40.00, be 

nd the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, for payroll for the period 



ending February 15, 1942, in the amount of $40.00. 

"And t hat ATarrant t herefor shall be numbered # 399 and dated to correspond with ay-

roll accounts". 

PASSED AlID APPROVED on t he 12th day of ebruary, 1942. 

C. K. UI N 

ATTES T: 1 .. A Y 0 R 

J as. Simpson 

City Clerk 

I 

~ayor Quin introduced t he following ordinance, whic h wa s read, passed and a pproved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, He in, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

\o'\-~ 
c:," IAPpro. No. 683 r' AN ORDINANCE (953) 

APPROPRIATING $ 392 .50 OUT OF TEE AI RPORT FlmD OF 1941, FOR PAYROLL 

BE I T ORDAI NED BY the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 392.)0, be and 

It he same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll for t he period en- I 

ding February 15, 1942, in the amount of $392.50. 

~ "And t hat Warrant t herefor shall be numbered #128 and dated to correspond with pay'" 

roll accounts". 

PASSED AlID APPROVED on t he 12th qay of February, 1942. 

ATTES T: 

J as. Si mpson 

City Clerk 

C, K . QUI :t 

,1 AYOR 

Mayor Quin ihtroduced the following ordinance, which wa s read , passed and ~pproved by the fol-

IlOWing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, H~in , Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 684 \O~1 
- ~\ ~;' AN ORDINANCE (954) 

APPROPRIATING $627.22 OUT OF THE STINS ON FIELD FUND, FOR PAYROLL 

BE I T ORDAI NED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $627.22, be and 

the s ame is hereby appropriated out of t he Stinson Field Fund, for payroll for the period ending 

IFebrUary 14, 1942, in the amount of $627.22. 

"And t hat Warrant therefor shall be numbered #141 and dated to correspond with pay-

roll accounts". 

PASSED AND AP~ROVED on the 12th day of February, 1942. 

C. K . Q}J I N 

ATTEST: \ 1 A Y 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

- 1 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the f ol-

. lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No. 685 \0 '). ~ 
\" r,.; . AN ORDINANCE (955) 

A PROPRI ATING $138.50 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL FUND V AHIOUS DEP ARTr,.IIENTS 

TO PAY FOR BURIAL OF PAUPERS AND FROFESSIONAL SERVICES. 

IBE IT ORDAI NED by t he Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $138.50, be and 

the s ame is appropria ted hereby out of t he 1941 General Fund - various departments - . to pay for 

r urial of paupers and professional services as per approved invoices on file in t he City Auditor'~ 

f ffice, chargeable as follows: 

... --

• 
• 

~. 



III 

A'fJTEST: 

Public Affairs in General $138.50 

PASSED ArD APPROVED on the 12th day of February , 1942. 

J a s. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. Q>UIN 

A Y 0 R 

511 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordina nce, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit : Ayes , Quin, Hein, Stef fler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. No . 686 AN ORDINANCE (956) 

TR NSFERRING $102 ,600.00 FROM VARIOVS FUl\TJ) TO THE 1941 GENERAL FUND . 

BE I T ORDAINED ~Y the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, "that, the Commissioner of Tax­

ation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed to 

uransfer or cause to be transferred t he sum of $102,600.00 to the 1941 General Fund out of the 

following Funds : 

Back Tax General Fund 
1940 General Fund 

$ 3,000.00 
99,600.00 

102,600.00 

"PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of February , 1942. 

C . K. Q,UIN 

ATTEST : J! A Y 0 R 

Jas . Simpson 

City Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance , which was read, passed and a pp roved by the fo~ 

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Ee in, Steffler , Anderson and Davis. 

Appro . No . 687 AN ORDINANCE (957) 

APPROPRIATING $89b.00 I N PATIvlliNT TO THE LI GHT PUBLISHING 

COMPANY FOR ADVERTISING 'IN nTH LIGHT YEAB BOOK". 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN "ANTONIO: 

1, That $896.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fum 

in payment to The Light Publishing Company for advertising in "THE. LIGHT YEAR BOOK", as per 

statement on file in the Auditor's Office. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVSD t his 12th day of February , A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

c. K. QUIN 

1'1 A Y 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City dlerk 

Commissioner Steffler intvIDduced the following ordinance, which was read, ~assed a d approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin , Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

AN ORDINANCE (958) I 

AurrHORI ZI JG THE l.:1AYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO E.JCECUTE DEED 

COVERI NG LOT 8, BLOCK 8, NEW CITY BLOCK 2946 TO F . A. DINN , FOR 

THE SUM OF $200.00 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO~,1MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF S~ ANTONIO : 

1. That the Mayor of the City of San Antonio be and he is ~ereby authorized and 

directed to execute deed from the City of San Antonio to F . A. Dinn, covering Lot 8, Block 8, 

- ".-. - .. _ ..... -'* 



512 

I New City Block 294b, purchase price being $200.00, and an easement of the East 10 feet of said 

lot for drainage purpose being tetained in said deed. 

2. That said amount of $200.00, purchase price ~or said property, be and the s ame is 

hereby directed to be deposited in the Street Opening and Widening Fund of 192b. 

3. PASSED MD APPR OVED this 12th day of February" A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

I 

C. K. vUIN 

E A Y 0 R 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: 
'?J~ 

~'1AO 

Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

AN ORDINANCE (959) 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO E:A'ECUTE QUIT 
" 

CLAIJIJI DEED TO LILLIE B. BARNES 

II BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the 1 ayor of the City of San Antonio be and is hereby authorized to execute 

I quit claim deed to Lillie B. Barnes, wife of T. E. Barnes, as her separate estate, conveying to 

Iher all of the City of San Antonio's right, title and interest in and' to t he following described 

property: 

Lots 14 & 15~ New City Block 6814 situated 
in 'the City of San Antonio, County of Bexar, 
State of Texas. 

2. The consideration for the execution of this quit claim deed by the City of San 

IAntonio tID Lillie B. Barnes shall be the payment to the City of t he sum of Nine Hundred -Ninety 

One and 98/100 ($991.98) Dollars. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED t his 12th day of February, A. D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

ffI1A _ rrH:I ~T"ied , ,t. . t.~"' . . _ \'y" ',)J~--"'- , _...... ~"..1. 

\"\ ?'" l 0 ." ." 

Petition of J. C. Kirby, Jr. ror approval 
part of lot 1, NCB A-62 0$"\ '? 't 

~ 
Pet ition of J. C. Kirby, Jr . for aporoval 

j; ~ 
Range 6 ["l\t;.'O? 

e. K . QUIN 

MAYOR 

of plat subdivision SOUTH OOR ADDITION , 

of vacating plat, part of Lot 1, leB A~62, 

Petition of Hal lie Nathan for approval of plat, County Block 5527. 

Detition of Home Owner's Loan Corporation for refund 
11 2, NCB 214) was read and r~ferred to Commissioner of 

of taxes paid in error ( E 33.3 f t\ of Lot 
Taxation, C. Ray Davis. 

Frnte & Police Commissioner Anderson recommended ~hat t he follbwing petition be granted, ADOPTED . 
. ro~-lo,,> 

Petition of Bowen Hotor Coaches to install 2 t anks and pump in al ley rea r of 215 No. 
Alamo St. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried the meeting adjourned. 

APPROVED : ~C6( · ------~M ~A~Y~t~v~~~>~>->~~-------

· ~.G?~D 
ATTE~ST : . 

City Clerk 

.. .. --- --

' ( 

. • 
• 

) 


